
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it. 
However, in order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for 
members of the public are limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or 
call 0191 643 5318 if you wish to attend or require further information.  
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need. 
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.. 

 

 
 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Friday, 4 June 2021 
 
Monday, 14 June 2021 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Covid Recovery Update 
 
To receive a Covid Recovery update presentation. 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

 
6.   Engie sub-group Report 

 
To receive the findings of the scrutiny undertaken by the Engie Sub-
group into the Authority Partner. 
 

9 - 22 

7.   Cabinets Response to Children. Educations and Skills - Children's 
Readiness for School Scrutiny Sub-Group 
 
To note Cabinet’s response to the to the recommendations included in 
the Children, Education and Skills (CES) sub-group report into 
children’s readiness for school. 
 

23 - 40 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Mrs Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 15 March 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor S Graham (Chair) 

  Councillors B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, Rev M Vine, D Cox, 
J Kirwin, W Samuel and S Fallon 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors B Pickard 
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Rankin and M Ord 
 
 
OV77/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
 
OV78/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor P Oliver declared a non-registerable personal interest in item 6 Efficiency 
Savings Programme. She has a family member in receipt of Independent supported living 
services. 
 
 
OV79/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
OV80/21 Accommodation Update March 2021 

 
The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management gave a presentation that provided an 
update on changes within the Authority’s operational accommodation that were aligned to 
the Authority’s three-year Estates strategy 2018-2021. 
 
The strategy’s aim was to ensure the optimum numbers of buildings and land holdings were 
being used as effectively as possible, with the minimum carbon impact and running costs 
and supported the Our North Tyneside Plan and the Ambition for North Tyneside. 
 
The committee was provided an overview of the accommodation changes and what had 
been achieved for specific properties.  
 
It also heard of the further key projects in relation to; 

 the review of depot accommodation at the Killingworth site, Norham Road and E1 
depot. 

 Quadrant East and West 

 Wallsend Customer First centre 

 The Cemetery Review 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 15 March 2021 

 Housing Delivery 
 
It heard that by the end of 2021 it was hoped to achieve to provision of a Borough wide 
depot service on the Killingworth site, with continued ambition to reduce the overall running 
costs of the operational estate. 
 
Work would continue to reduce revenue costs of the Quadrant campus through sub-
letting/sharing opportunities, whilst bringing remaining vacant space into use at the 
Wallsend customer First Centre. 
 
The committee was informed work was on-going to the new Estates Strategy for the period 
2021-2025. 
 
In questioning a member enquired to the level of surplus accommodation that the Authority 
held. In response it was stated that an on-going review was held for a range of categories, 
such as reducing any vacancy within the office accommodation and industrial estates to 
ensure efficiency. It was offered that further information would be provided to give an 
understanding to the number and type of property, in beneficial use and how vacant 
properties are marketed to potential tenants.  
 
A member asked the length of the lease for the Quadrant campus and that consideration 
was being taken to the changes to how services were being delivered through home 
working the covid-19 pandemic with the expectation for its continuation. In responding it was 
acknowledged that the site was on lease with associated rental/service charge and work 
was continuing to consolidate Authority service into the buildings, whilst vacant space was 
being sub-let or shared to ensure efficiency.   
 
A member asked to the reference of the marketing of cemetery lodges within the cemeteries 
through the borough. In response it was stated that those mentioned in the presentation 
were those being actively marketed, however there were still a number in the 
accommodation estate not mentioned and a full list would be circulated. 
    
Agreed that (1) the Accommodation update be noted and (2) further information to be 
circulated in relation to the accommodation estate, the Quadrant campus and the marketing 
of cemetery lodges. 
 
 
OV81/21 Efficiency Savings Programme - update report 

 
The Committee received the quarter 3 position of the key 2020/2021 projects and business 
cases within the Efficiency Savings Programme. 
 
The report provided the financial position and highlighted that; 
 

 £0.017m had been delivered against the overall target via project activities in 
associated business cases 

 A further £1.714m was expected to be delivered against the targets during the course 
of the financial year. 

 £1.891m of the overall target remained to be delivered. 
 
It was report that the £1.891m was being reported as having been impacted by covid-19 and 

Page 6



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 15 March 2021 

was forecasted to be allocated against the Local Authority Support Fund. 
 
A member raised a concern with the services responding to Rising Complex Needs and in 
respect to the work delivery status and stated there was a divide with the service provided to 
those with physical and those with neurological conditions and how this could be addressed. 
The Head of Resources stated that the Multi- Disciplinary Team that delivers the service 
would be asked to respond to the member’s concern. 
 
A member raised a question in relation to Social Care Customer Experience – Assistive 
Technology and asked what technology would be used and available. In response it was 
stated that the indicative technology was in relation to lifting equipment and that a further 
update would be circulated to the committee. 
 
A further question was asked to the need to hold a vacancy within the Youth Offending 
Service. In response it was stated that any post that was held vacant for a period of 6-12 
months was deleted, it was stated that the service would be contacted to confirm the 
position. 
 
A member raised the budget reduction in relation to legal and professional fees was 
expected not to be met and asked for the reason of this position. In response it was stated 
that there had been an increase in caseload in the current year which had been impacted to 
the occasion that courts were open and stated that the service would be contacted to 
confirm the position. 
 
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme (Quarter 3) update be noted 
 
 
OV82/21 Our North Tyneside Plan Performance Report 

 
The Policy & Performance Manager presented a report that provided an update on the 
progress of the Our north Tyneside plan 2020-2024. 
 
The report detailed the performance for each of the plans themes and highlighted; 
 
Our People  
 

 Continued progress with supporting young people to be ready for school 

 More young people being ‘ready for work’  

 People being cared for and supported, especially if they become homeless. 
 
Our Places 
 

 People being happy to live in North Tyneside 

 Delivering a clean, green, health, attractive, safe and sustainable environment 

 Regeneration as part of the 15 year ‘Ambition for North Tyneside’ Plan 

 Good choice of quality housing appropriate to need 

 Promotion pf parks, beaches, festivals and seasonal activities 
 
Our Economy  
 

 Grow by supporting new businesses and building on our strengths, including our 

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 15 March 2021 

existing world class companies and small and growing enterprises. 
 

It was stated that work was ongoing to understand the impact of the covid-19 pandemic and 
national restrictions on residents with protected  characteristics and socio-economic 
inequalities in the borough, which would inform where further work was required as part of 
the stage 3 recovery plan. 
 
A member raised their concern with the effect of inequality gap in life expectancy and asked 
what the Authority was able to do. In response the committee was informed that officers 
were looking at local data and investigating the disparities for different characteristics and 
the area of the borough they live.   
 
A member asked how the 15 Year Master Plan was being developed and could experts 
from World Heritage or the British Museum be accessed to enhance its development, 
concern was also raised to the length of the plan and should it be shorter. It was stated that 
a response would be provided by the Arts and Heritage Team and circulated to the 
committee. 
 
Agreed that the Our North Tyneside Performance Update be noted. 
 
  
OV83/21 Engie Sub-group Report 

 
The Chair informed the committee that it had been hoped that the report would be available 
for presentation at the meeting but due to unforeseen circumstances the report had not 
been finalised. The report would be presented to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.  
 
 
OV84/21 Scrutiny Annual report 

 
The Committee receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that provided details of 
the work of scrutiny in the last year in scrutiny the Authority’s response to the pandemic and 
the continued provision of essential services across the borough. 
 
The Chair expressed her gratitude to all officers that ensured that scrutiny was able to 
continue and allowed members to keep fully engaged using technology and virtual 
meetings. 
 
A member paid tribute to all for ensuring that meetings were able to continue following the 
rapid change to how they were delivered. 
 
Agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   14 June 2021  
 
Title:  Engie sub-group Report 
 
 
Author: Paul Wheeler - Democratic Services Officer 

  
Tel: 0191 643 5318 

 
Service: Law & Governance 
 
 

 
  
 

 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the Engie Sub-group who carried 
out an in-depth review of the Authority’s partner on behalf of the Overview, Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to approve the report and for it to be referred to Cabinet 
for its consideration. 

 
3. Details 
 

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee has had a programme to undertake 
in-depth reviews into the out-sourced partnerships that deliver services on behalf of the 
Authority, with the aim to see if the Authority and its residents are receiving the service 
specified in the contracts.  The Committee established the Engie Sub-group to undertake 
this work to gain a clearer understanding of the partnership and its operation.  
 
Continuing the policy to encourage cross party/committee involvement in scrutiny, an 
invitation was made to all Non-Executive Members of the Council to be part of the sub-
group. The sub-group met on 10 occasions, where it received information from senior 
lead officers of the Council and its Engie Partners for each of the contract workstreams.   

 
The full report and recommendations of the review is attached at Appendix 1 

 
Members of the Engie sub-group have been invited to the meeting to present and 
respond to any questions the committee may raise. 

  
4. Background Information 

 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee 

 

Engie Sub-group report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date March 2021 Version: Final Author: Paul Wheeler Democratic Services 

Page 11



 

 2 

 

Contents 

 
Reason for the Study ......................................................................................................... 3 

Outsourcing Council Services............................................................................................ 3 

Background to the Business Services Contract ................................................................. 3 

Engie Sub-group work ....................................................................................................... 6 

Findings ............................................................................................................................. 8 

Acknowledgements ......................................................................................................... 11 

Background Papers ......................................................................................................... 11 

Recommendations ........................................................................................................... 11 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 3 

 

Reason for the Study 
 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee has a programme to undertake in-
depth reviews into the out-sourced partnerships that deliver services on behalf of the 
Authority, with the aim to see if the Authority and its residents were receiving the service 
specified in the contracts.  
 
The Committee established the Engie Sub-group to undertake this work to gain a clearer 
understanding of the partnership and its operation.    
 
Continuing the policy to encourage cross party/committee involvement in scrutiny, an 
invitation was made to all Non-Executive Members of the Council to be part of the sub-group.  
 
The following members volunteered to serve and took some part in the review: 
 
Councillor Sandra Graham 
Councillor Muriel Green  
Councillor John O’Shea 
Councillor Willie Samuel 
 
The Sub-group met on 10 occasions. 
 
 

Outsourcing Council Services 
 
The Authority entered into a major outsourcing project that began in the summer of 2011 with 
a formal decision made by Cabinet in November 2011 to go to the market.  
 
There were two distinct tenders offered (Business Services & Technical Services) for the 
management of the Authority’s services and a competitive dialogue was undertaken at pace. 
 
A decision was taken to manage the negotiations with interested parties with the 
responsibility for awarding the contract being left to a small in-house officer team, led by an 
interim Chief Executive who had previous outsourcing experience. 
 
Procurement concluded in the summer of 2012 and contracts were awarded in November 
2012.  
 
 

Background to the Business Services Contract 
 
The Authority completed a Business Services Partnership Agreement (the contract) with 
Balfour Beatty Workplace Limited late in 2012.  
 
The contract was then sold by Balfour Beatty to Cofley, which has since changed its name to 
Engie. 
 
At the inception of the contract the services that were to be outsourced were considered to 
be good and well performing, however the decision to outsource was taken in the knowledge 
that the Authority was facing significant budgetary pressure as a consequence of Central 

Page 13



 

 4 

Government austerity measures. It was considered that if no action was taken there was a 
possibility of significant redundancy and therefore service failure.  
 
Initial Workstreams 
 
The workstreams of the initial contract consisted of the followin
[...]
roup acknowledges that the majority of the failures occurred early in the contract, 
however issues still arise such as in 2018/19 where 16 penalties were issued in the 
Customer Services workstream. This gives an indication of the significant monitoring and use 
of Authority resources to negotiate and resolve issues of this nature and directly impacts the 
service to the public.  
 
Added Value 
 
It was not fully evident how the Authority is benefitting from the partly delivered Business 
Intelligence (BI) reporting QLIK system and there was concern with delays on 
implementation. 
 
The QLIK system allows managers who are budget holders to access information through 
self-service, the sub-group heard that licenses were acquired for circa 300 budget holders, 
however the use of the QLIK system was less than half. An opinion was that budget holders 
had concerns with the integrity of the data and were reluctant to use the system, in addition 
there was concern to the level of training for its use. 
 
The sub-group were made aware that the current version of Oracle E Business Suite (BMS) 
would be no longer supported from December 2021 and the Authority was leading a project 
to look at a replacement for this system.  
 
The group was unsure to the delay on the Implementation of alternative to Enterprise 
Resource Planning system to replace BMS but it understood that planning for a project of this 
nature takes a period of 18-24months. The sub-group viewed that the delay could have a 

Page 17



 

 8 

detrimental effect to the ability of the Authority to perform at its optimum and questions the 
delay which has resulted in the need to procure a 3rd party to support the current system until 
a new system can be procured. 
 
In relation to the Human Resource workstream the sub-group were informed that a review 
using Lean Methodology had been completed. The Lean Methodology is defined as a way to 
optimise the people, resources, effort, and energy of and organizati
[...]
son - Customer Service and Digital Strategy Manager 
Tracy Hunter - Client Manager Revenues Benefits and Customer Services 
Jacqueline Laughton - Head of Corporate Strategy  
Daniel Simms - Chief Information Officer 
Andrew Scott - Senior Client Manager Revenues Benefits and Customer Services 
Mick Ripley - Partnership Director 
Angela Close - Service Development and Support Manager 
Sue Graham - Principal Accountant 
Jackie Mulvey - Revenues & Benefits Lead 
Mick Nicholson - Senior Operations Manager 
Christine Ponting - Senior Manager - Schools Human Resources 
Mike Truran - Business Change Director 
 

Background Papers  
 
Presentations relating to each workstream: 
 

• ICT 

• Finance 

• Human Resources 

• Revenue and Benefits Services 

• Customer Service 
 

Recommendations  
 
R1: In its benchmarking activity pay particular attention to the strategic aspects of 

service delivery of the partnership. 

 
R2: Following benchmarking testing, it believes if the Partner is not providing value for 

money it should consider amending the contract to assure best value and/or 
investigate all options to in-source parts/all services. 

 
R3: The group feels that as and when legally possible and at the best and earliest 

opportunity that these services should be returned and insourced to the local 
authority.  

Page 21

https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=4500
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=314
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=314
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1671
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598
https://services.northtyneside.gov.uk/corporate/Person.aspx?P=1598


This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
Date: 6 April 2021 
 

Title: Cabinet Response to Children, Education and Skills sub-
group report on Children’s Readiness for School 
 

 
Portfolio(s): 

 
Children, Young People and 
Learning  

 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Peter 
Earley 
 

 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area:  
 

 
Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding 
 

Responsible Officer:  Jacqui Old, Head of Health, Education, 
Care and Safeguarding  

Tel 0191 643 7317 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 
1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to the proposed response to the 

recommendations included in the Children, Education and Skills (CES) sub-group report 
into children’s readiness for school.  
 

1.1.2 In accordance with Section 21B of the Local Government Act 2000, Cabinet is required to 
provide a response to the recommendations contained in the report of the CES 
Committee sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within two months of the 
receipt of the recommendations by Cabinet.  In providing its response Cabinet is required 
to indicate what action, if any, it proposes to take in relation to each of the 
recommendations made by the CES Committee sub-group.  
 

1.1.3 The CES Committee’s sub-group made six recommendations, of which all are proposed 
to be accepted by Cabinet.  
 

1.1.4 The six recommendations from the sub-group are that: 
 
1. Cabinet requests that the Director of Children's and Adult Services considers 

improving communication between the Authority, schools, and private nurseries in 
relation to early help and being ready for school.  
 

2. Cabinet requests the Director of Children’s and Adult Services to consider simplifying 
the early help assessment process, so it is less time consuming and bureaucratic for 
schools and private nurseries
[...]
f this 
report. 

  
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1  Finance and other resources 
 

It is anticipated that recommendations within the completed action plan can be 
implemented within existing financial resources. 

 
2.2  Legal 
 

In accordance with Section 21B of the Local Government Act 2000, Cabinet is required to 
provide a response to the recommendations of the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Report within two months of receipt of the recommendations indicating 
what action, if any, Cabinet proposes to take in relation to the recommendations.  

 
2.3  Consultation/community engagement 
 

The sub-group consulted with Officers of the Authority and also met with representatives 
of partner agencies as well as staff from both the 0-19 Service and Early Help teams. 

 
 

Page 25



2.4  Human rights 
 

Part 2 Article 2 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998 provides that every 
person has a right to education. 

 
2.5  Equalities and diversity 
 

As the ‘ready for school’ and early help offer provided by the Authority and its partners is 
universal, services are available to all children and families, including those with various 
protected characteristics (as defined by the Equality Act 2010).  Whilst the offer is 
universal, tailored approaches and services are provided to a range of different groups, 
including families from deprived communities, children with SEND, and BAME 
communities.  The recommendations made by the sub-group will support the further 
development of the offer, including ensuring support is sufficiently tailored, with due 
regard for children and families with protected characteristics. 
 

2.6  Risk management 
 

There are no specific risk management implications arising from this report. 
 
2.7  Crime and disorder 
 

There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
2.8  Environment and sustainability 
 

There are no specific environment and sus
[...]
d carers so that all children in 
the borough have a good start in life. The Council also has a distinct duty 
towards our looked after children.  

 
Concerns were raised at several meetings of the Children, Education, and 
Skills Sub-Committee about reports in the national media about children not 
being ready for school because of issues such as poor language development 
and the lack of toilet training. The Sub-Committee established an investigation 
into the size of the problem in North Tyneside.  

 
The Sub-Group began by sending a questionnaire to all First and Primary 
Schools in North Tyneside about their experiences, however, we received a 
very small return. While the feedback was consistent the Sub-Group felt the 
amount of evidence prevented us from drawing any conclusions about the 
size of the problem in North Tyneside. We, therefore, believe it is crucial that 
the Council consults with parents, schools, and private nurseries about 
children being ready for school with a focus on the size and distribution of the 
problem in North Tyneside. 

 
The Sub-Group also met with staff from private nursery providers, council 
officers, and health workers. It became clear during these meetings that there 
was a problem with some children not being ready for school. While we were 
impressed with the support available to parents and carers, the Sub-Group 
agreed on a number of important recommendations. 

 
We would like to thank all those people who assisted us during this piece of 
work as well as those Council staff who help, support, and protect children in 
North Tyneside on a daily basis throughout the year. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
 The Sub-Group makes the following recommendations: 
 
6.1 Recommendation :  
 

Cabinet requests that the Director of Children's and Adult Services considers 
improving communication between the Council, schools, and private nurseries 
in relation to early help and being ready for school.  

 
6.2 Recommendation :  

 
Cabine
[...]
Response to Children. Educations and Skills - Children's Readiness for School Scrutiny Sub-Group
	3a Cabinet Response to Children, Education and Skills sub-group report on Children's Readiness fior School-Appendix 1
	3b Cabinet Response to Children, Education and Skills sub-group report on Children's Readiness fior School-Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) 

  Councillors J Allan, L Arkley, B Burdis, D Cox, J Cruddas, 
M Green, J Kirwin, A Newman, P Oliver, E Parker-
Leonard, M Thirlaway, W Samuel, M Wilson and S Fallon 

 
  In attendance: Councillors C Johnson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Wallace and Rev M Vine 

 
OV1/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members 
 
 
OV2/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
OV3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
OV4/21 Covid Recovery Update 

 
The Committee received a Covid Recovery update presentation delivered by the Customer 
Service and Digital Strategy Manager, Senior Manager Technical & Regulatory Services 
and Senior Manager Public Health. 

The recovery programme started in June – September 2020, progressing through to the 
transition phase in October 2020 – March 2021 and April – July 2021 to focus on further 
recovery to come back better. 

The Committee was informed of the recovery programme objectives from the Local, 
Regional and National perspective. 

At the start of the programme there were 33 workstreams objectives that had been identified 
to be delivered, which 27 had been delivered, leaving 6 workstreams where activity was 
continuing.   

The recovery when assessed at the end of phase 2 was rated Green/Amber, where all 
remaining workstreams could proceed to the next phase, with actions in place to mitigate 
risks identified. It was stated that the majority of services were now open with staff working 
either in council locations or from their homes following national guidance. 

The Authority follows 4 tests in its progress tracking of the Government’s road map. Tests 1-



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

3 for vaccine deployment, effectiveness and infection rates were very strong and graded 
Green. With regards to test 4 - risks of the new variants of concern was graded Amber. It 
was stated the Authority would follow data and not dates in its progress in recovery.   

The Committee was informed of the planning assumptions at the Phase 3 stage which 
began in April 2021, which provided detail to what was required for the recovery.  The 
presentation also provided information to what had been delivered through the recovery 
programme workstreams. 

Information to the Variant of Concern response plan was provided for the Delta variant, 
which included  

 Mobile testing units 

 Door-knocking in targeted areas 

 Enhanced contact tracing 

 Focus on supporting self-isolation 

 Increased vaccination through pharmacies and use of a vaccination van. 

A Member questioned the progress and spend of the Business Restriction Support Grants 
since COVID-19 restrictions came into force. In response officers indicated that further 
information would be provided to the member directly. 
 
A Member questioned the reporting of the impact of different Covid-19 variants where 
reference was made to a newly published Lancet research report.  
 
In response the Senior Manager Public Health stated the information provided was based 
on hospital admissions locally and regionally, where the data had suggested that Delta 
variant cases are not yet translated into significant hospital admissions.  
 
Reassurance was given that all research was continually being reviewed by Public Health 
England to ensure the most appropriate response. 
 
The Member also raised, and confirmation was provided that the 2nd dose vaccination was 
available and accessible through pharmacy clinics. 
 
Agreed that (1) the Covid recovery Update be noted; and (2) further information in relation 
to Business Restriction Support Grants be provided. 
 
 
OV5/21 Engie sub-group Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided the findings of the Engie Sub-group, which 
had carried out an in-depth review of the Authority’s partner Engie on behalf of the 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee. 
 
Members of the sub-group were in attendance and presented the report to the Committee.   
 
The report detailed the work that the sub-group had undertaken, which it proposed 3 
recommendations to be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
A Member questioned the timeline it took the sub-group to undertake its work. In response it 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

was stated that work commenced in late 2019, where all non-Executive Members were 
invited to be part of the review. The established sub-group then held meetings with officers 
that took place in early 2020, however, due to the outbreak of the covid-19 pandemic work 
ceased.  
 
In December 2020, work resumed, the sub-group met on 10 occasions, where it received 
information from senior officers of the Authority and its Engie Partner. The review was 
concluded in March 2020, with the findings being presented at the first opportunity at the 
meeting.  
 
Agreed that (1) the Engie sub-group report be approved; and (2) the Engie Sub-group 
report be referred to Cabinet 28 June 2021 for its consideration. 
 
 
OV6/21 Cabinets Response to Children. Educations and Skills - Children's 

Readiness for School Scrutiny Sub-Group 
 

The Committee received the response report from Cabinet to the recommendations 
submitted by the sub-group of the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee to its 
review into Children’s Readiness for School. 
 
Appended to the report were the actions to be taken with associated timescale for the 
completion of each of the recommendations 
  
Agreed that the recommendation response from Cabinet in relation to the work of the sub-
group of the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee into Children’s Readiness for 
School be noted. 
 
 
 


